
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Culture and Communities Select Committee

Date and Time Monday, 13th November, 2017 at 10.00 am

Place Wellington Room, EII Court, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 September 
2017.

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. GRANT FUNDING FOR CULTURE AND COMMUNITY 
ORGANISATIONS IN HAMPSHIRE 2018/19  (Pages 7 - 30)

To consider a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services with grant applications from cultural and community 
organisations across Hampshire.

7. FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF THE COUNTRYSIDE ESTATE  (Pages 31 
- 40)

To receive a report and presentation from the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services regarding the future management of 
the countryside estate.

8. BASINGSTOKE CANAL - FUTURE DIRECTION  (Pages 41 - 50)

To receive a report and presentation from the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services regarding the future management of 
the Basingstoke Canal.

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 51 - 56)

To consider the Committee’s forthcoming Work Programme.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Monday, 

18th September, 2017

Chairman:
p. Councillor Anna McNair Scott

p. Councillor Christopher Carter
p. Councillor John Bennison
a. Councillor Fred Birkett
p. Councillor Jackie Branson
p. Councillor Ann Briggs
p. Councillor Zilliah Brooks
p. Councillor Peter Chegwyn
p. Councillor Daniel Clarke

11.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Fred Birkett. 

12.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

13.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

14.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received. 

15.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that she had recently enjoyed a trip Staunton Country 
Park and also noted that the Select Committee had taken part in a site visit to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Staunton. Members heard that work was progressing on developing a new visitor 
centre and ongoing restoration projects following the injection of Lottery grant 
funding. It was also announced that Staunton had received funding from Sport 
England. 

The Chairman informed the Committee that the Summer Reading Challenge had 
continued to prove successful throughout the 2017 school holidays. This year’s 
total of ‘finishers’ was expected to exceed the previous amount of 15,000.

Members were pleased to hear of the launch of a new partnership project with 
the Ministry of Justice (MoJ). The project was launched to create suitable 
working spaces for MoJ staff to enable them to work remotely. The Chairman 
noted that the scheme was running in both Farnborough and Basingstoke 
Libraries and had received excellent feedback.

Finally, the Chairman announced that a new Micro:Bit programmable computer 
lending scheme was due to launch on 18 September which was intended to 
operate across 10 Libraries. The Committee heard that this new technology was 
aimed at inspiring young people to be creative and confident with digital skills 
such as coding. 

16.  TRANSFORMATION TO 2019 - REVENUE SAVINGS PROPOSALS 

The Committee received a report and presentation of the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services (CCBS) and the Director of Corporate 
Resources, Corporate Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) outlining the detailed 
savings proposals for Culture, Recreation and Countryside (CRC) Services that 
have been developed as part of the Departmental Transformation to 2019 
Programme (Tto2019).

The wider County Council context incorporating the need to reduce budgets by 
19 percent, amounting to a saving requirement across the Council of 
approximately £140 million by 2019/20 was set out. It was explained that 
proposals in the report were for savings equal to approximately £3.661 million 
from CRC services and the individual proposals were presented to the Select 
Committee. The Director of CCBS also gave an overview of the Balancing the 
Budget public consultation feedback.

Following Members’ questions, it was clarified that the CCBS department had 
existing partnerships with private organisations to facilitate service provision and 
that officers were continuing to look for opportunities, such as partnerships, to 
support the delivery of the Tto2019 proposals. It was confirmed that the 
department worked with Parish Councils and that the Hampshire Association of 
Local Councils was a useful forum to discuss the Tto2019 programme with other 
authorities. It was noted that the support of Parish Councils for the proposals, 
and for the work of the County Council generally, was highly valued. 

Members expressed their support for improving income generation as opposed 
to the removal of existing services. Discussion was held regarding possible 
options for generating additional revenue and the Committee were aware of the 
balance between any initial capital outlay and the return pay back period to 
ensure that any investment was worthwhile. 

Page 4



The decision making route for the proposals, through the Executive Member for 
Culture, Recreation and Countryside, Cabinet and finally County Council, was 
explained. The attached Equality Impact Assessments relating to the savings 
proposals were acknowledged.

RESOLVED: 

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the 
Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside that he approves the 
submission of the proposed savings options contained in this report and 
Appendix 1 to the Cabinet.

17.  HAMPSHIRE CULTURAL TRUST UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive of the 
Hampshire Cultural Trust (HCT). Members heard about the history of the Trust 
and the work that it had undertaken since it was founded in 2014. 

Visitor figures were outlined as were the range of cultural locations across 
Hampshire which were contained within the HCT portfolio. Members were 
pleased to hear how the 2017 Big Theme, Jane Austen 200, had received 
international interest and acclaim. 

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that HCT was fully 
committed to supporting the future of arts provision County-wide, including 
through the Ashcroft Arts Centre and other facilities based in Fareham and 
Gosport. Furthermore, HCT was focused upon developing aspects of partnership 
working across its venues but that, at the present time, this did not include joint 
marketing or joint ticketing. 

Members heard that HCT received some funding from the County Council and 
that this was currently based upon a 5 year framework. It was noted that, the 
Trust continued to be creative, resilient and seek opportunities to generate 
income and operate on a more commercial basis. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the content of the presentation.

18.  ENERGISE ME UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation from the Chief Executive of Energise Me 
with information about the organisations, its vision, purpose and governance 
arrangements. 

Members heard about some of the grants and bursaries that athletes, coaches 
and clubs were able to apply for. The Committee were also informed of Energise 
Me’s links to the Department for Culture, Media and Sport’s Strategy for tackling 
inactivity.  

Page 5



RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the content of the presentation.

19.  LIBRARY SERVICE STRATEGY TO 2020 UPDATE 

The Committee received a presentation from the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services with an update on the Library Service 
Transformation Strategy to 2020.

Members were given an overview of the Library Service, its facilities, employee 
and volunteer figures and were reminded of the Strategic Aims of the Strategy to 
2020. The national perspective for libraries across the country was compared to 
the current circumstances for Hampshire libraries and the Committee were 
provided with key statistics to enable this comparison. Furthermore, Members 
were pleased to hear of the completion of two major refurbishments projects, the 
implementation of community hubs in library buildings and successful bids for 
project funding. 

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that a community hub is an 
umbrella building, primarily a library, which houses a range of facilities and 
services which can be accessed to collectively enhance the service provision 
available at one location.

Discussion was held regarding the opportunities for community organisations, 
including Parish Councils, to acquire Self Service technology and access other 
models such as Book Exchange. Members also recognised and praised how the 
Library Service was continually adapting to suit customer requirements, 
providing a comprehensive suite of facilities and services to the residents of 
Hampshire.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the content of the presentation.

20.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Transformation and
Governance - Corporate Services (Item 10 in the Minute Book) which set out the 
Committee’s work programme.

In preparation for the presentation planned for the 13 November meeting, 
Members proposed that a site visit be arranged to Basingstoke Canal in advance 
of this meeting.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the Work Programme.

Page 6



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee: Culture and Communities Select Committee

Date: 13 November  2017

Title: Grant Funding for Culture and Community Organisations in 
Hampshire 2018/19

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name:
Nicola Horsey
Rosellen Lambert

Tel:   
01962 845423
01962 846022

Email:
nicola.horsey@hants.gov.uk
rosellen.lambert@hants.gov.uk 

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. The purpose of this paper is to set out the detail of the applications that have 

been submitted by cultural, recreation and community organisations across 
Hampshire for major grants in 2018/19. 

1.2. The report notes funding to the Lymington Museums Trust (trading as St 
Barbe Museum and Art Gallery) of £27,464 via the Hampshire Cultural Trust 
towards staff salaries.

1.3. The report also sets out the financial arrangements for Energise Me’s fourth 
year of funding since leaving the County Council in 2016/17.

2. Contextual information
2.1. Culture, Communities and Business Services offers two funding streams that 

offer revenue grant support to strategic cultural, recreational and community 
based organisations based in Hampshire. These are:
1) Culture and Recreation Investment Fund

This provides investment in the major strategic cultural and recreational 
organisations in Hampshire. Decisions are only made once a year for 
applications to this grant stream.

2) Community Investme
[...]
kes into consideration 
Indices of Multiple Deprivation ranking for the community served, numbers of 
volunteers supported and numbers of services provided by the organisation. 
The applications received in this round were from organisations serving 
communities within the 30% most deprived in the county, delivering valuable 
early intervention services to vulnerable communities, usually with very 
limited reserves. In light of this, it is recommended significant reductions are 
not applied to these awards.

6.3. Legal Implications: The Council has wide powers under section 19 Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to provide recreational 
facilities and to contribute by way of a grant or loan towards the expenses 
incurred by voluntary bodies in providing such facilities and activities.

7. Recommendation(s)
That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the 
Executive  Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside that he:
Approves grants from the Culture and Recreation Investment Fund totalling 
£415,959, as set out in Appendix 2a. 
Approves grants from the Community Investment Fund totalling £59,805, as 
set out in Appendix 2b. 

Approves a grant of £100,000 to Energise Me for 2019/20.

Page 9



Page 10



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:

no

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment:

Yes

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities:

yes

Other Significant Links

Links to previous Member decisions:
Title Date
New Governance Arrangements for the Sport Hampshire and
Isle of Wight Team

Community Buildings Capital Fund 2016/17 (requests for 
£25,000 and under)

16 July 2015

11 July 2016

Direct links to specific legislation or Government Directives 
Title Date

Section 100 D - Local Government Ac
[...]
ort From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jo Heath

Tel:   01962 847717 Email: Jo.heath@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the outline proposals for the 
future management of the Countryside Estate. 

1.2. These proposals form part of the Countryside Operational Transformation 
referenced in the recent Transformation to 2019 - Revenue Savings Proposals 
report to the Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside.  In 
addition the main elements of this report were presented at a full Members 
Briefing on 27 September 2017.

1.3. This paper focusses on the operational transformation programme for the 
Countryside Estate. It does not include specific reference to countryside access 
or parks transformation other than reference to cross service opportunities. 

1.4. Whilst the Basingstoke Canal forms part of the Countryside Estate this report 
does not have any bearing on the strategy for the management of the Canal 
which is subject to a separate report. In practice the proposals identified in this 
report have been shared with the Basingstoke Canal team and there will be 
continued information sharing to maximise the learning and capitalise on 
transformation opportunities.

1.5. The report sets out the main opportunities to achieve the 2019 savings target 
under three key themes of transformation namely: improving productivity, 
generating income and alternative delivery models.

2. Contextual information

2.1. Hampshire has one of the richest and most diverse wildlife of any county in the 
UK from the internationally designated Solent Maritime SAC (Special Area for 
Conservation) in the South to the Thames Basin Heaths SPA (Special 
Protection Area) in the North of the County. It also boasts two National Parks 
within the county boundary.

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



2.2. Hampshire County Council is a significant landowner in the county with 
approximately 3,000
[...]
pacity being released through improved productivity, greater 
use of digital tools and increased volunteering. This will result in existing staff 
being deployed in different ways e.g. delivering income generating or joint 
working arrangements rather than a reduction in staff numbers

7. Consultation

7.1. Specific consultation on these proposals have not be conducted however 
reference was made to the Countryside Operational Transformation in the open 
public consultation called Serving Hampshire - Balancing the Budget which ran 
for six weeks in the summer 2017.

7.2. The key findings from the consultation feedback indicated that of all the options 
presented, generating additional income was the most preferred option. In 
addition two thirds of the respondents agreed that the County Council should 
raise existing charges or introduce new charges to help cover the costs of 
running some local services. 

7.3 The proposals set out in this report have been developed in line with this key 
findings by seeking to maximise income generation opportunities and minimise 
the impact of service delivery reduction through smarter working, volunteer use 
and effective partnerships. In some cases where there might be a discernible 
change to service delivery on a specific site or collection of sites, appropriate 
consultation, including with local members, will be undertaken. 

8. Recommendation(s)

Page 36



That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the 
Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside that he :-

8.1. Approve the outline proposals for the future management of the countryside 
Estate in seeking an increase in income, operational efficiencies and alternative 
management options.

8.2. Agree to consider the relevant criteria for releasing sites from County Council 
management and/or ownership and those sites that meet the criteria at a future 
meeting.

8.3. Agree to consider a business case for introducing car park charging at s
[...]
ife or in any other activity which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low.

1.2 Equalities Impact Assessment:
EIA completed EIA1162010 (currently with EIA co-ordinator)
Link to EIA pages 

2. Impact on Crime and Disorder:
2.1. It is expected that these proposals will have a neutral impact on crime and  

disorder.

3. Climate Change:
3.1. It is expected that these proposals will have a net positive impact through 

sustainable management of the environment.

Page 39

http://www3.hants.gov.uk/rh-equalities.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Decision Report

Decision Maker: Culture and Communities Select Committee

Date: 13 November 2017

Title: Basingstoke Canal – Future Direction

Report From: Director of Culture, Communities and Business Services

Contact name: Jo Heath

Tel:   01962 847717 Email: Jo.heath@hants.gov.uk

1. Executive Summary 
1.1. The purpose of this paper is to:- 

a) Update the Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside 
on the progress made to secure a sustainable long term management 
model for the Basingstoke Canal. 

b) Seek approval for the business objectives and long term direction for 
the management of the Basingstoke Canal.

2. Contextual information
2.1. The Basingstoke Canal is jointly owned by Hampshire County Council and 

Surrey County Council and managed on their behalf by the Basingstoke 
Canal Authority (BCA). The Canal is funded by both landowning authorities 
and a financial contribution is made to the running of the Canal by the six 
riparian District Councils. All of the staff are employed and hosted by 
Hampshire County Council and work out of a Surrey County Council facility 
at the Canal Centre, Mytchett. 

2.2. The management and maintenance of the Canal is overseen by the 
Basingstoke Canal Joint Management Committee (JMC) who aim to balance 
the interests of all the users of the Canal and conservation of the natural 
environment. The committee membersh
[...]
gement of the Basingstoke Canal

Objective Success Criteria

Deliver a financially viable and 
sustainable Canal operation 
through increased income 
generation and/or streamlined 
operating model, enabling a 
reduction in funding from the 
County Councils and District 
Councils

 Canal is operating with reduced revenue support
 A lean and effective operating model is in place
 Income growth continues
 Revenue support from the owning authorities is 

reduced by April 2019

Page 46



Undertake ongoing maintenance 
and improvement to the Canal 
infrastructure, minimising the 
corporate risks

 Planned maintenance works are undertaken
 Capital improvements are made to reduce the 

maintenance arrears
 No significant breaches or failures are 

experienced

6. Consultation and Equalities
6.1. A report on the Future Management of the Basingstoke Canal was 

considered by the Basingstoke Canal Joint Management Committee on 29 
September 2017.

6.2. The JMC approved the business objectives and long term direction for the 
management of the Basingstoke Canal which are mirrored in this report.

7. Recommendation(s)
That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the 
Executive  Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside that he 
approves the following recommendations:

7.1. Supports the request for capital funding to undertake maintenance works on 
Hampshire owned Canal assets with the aim of reducing the maintenance 
arrears.

7.2. Supports the reduction in revenue funding if it can be achieved without 
compromising the safe operation of the Canal.

7.3. Approves the business objectives and long term direction for the 
management of the Basingstoke Canal that includes:

a) Targeted investment in income generating opportunities on a sound 
business case basis.

b) To continue to work with Surrey County Council and the Canal and Rivers 
Trust to reach an agreement for the transfer of ownership and liability of the 
Basingstoke Canal. 

Page 47



Integral 
[...]
ulture & Community 
Organisations 
2017/18 

Pre-scrutiny of proposals for grant 
funding prior to consideration by the 
Executive Member. 

    

P
age 54



 

 

 

Topic Issue Reason for inclusion Status and Outcomes 

1
3

 N
o

v
 2

0
1
7
 

1
8

 J
a

n
  
2
0

1
7
 

2
6

 A
p

ri
l 
2

0
1

8
 

Overview 
items 

 

Update on 
Hampshire Cultural 
Trust 

To receive a regular update on the 
progress of the Cultural Trust 

   

 

Transforming the 
County Council’s 
Country Parks 

To receive a regular item to update 
the Select Committee on progress 

   

 

Energise Me 
To receive a regular update from 
Energise Me 

  
  

Library Service 
Strategy to 2020 
Update 

To receive an update presentation 
on the Library Service Strategy 

  

  

Future Management 
of the Countryside 
Estate 

To receive a presentation and 
report providing an update 

  

  

Future direction for 
Basingstoke Canal 

To receive a presentation and 
report providing an update 

  
  

P
age 55



 

 

Scrutiny Review – to scrutinise, in depth, priority areas agreed by the Committee, and supported by Policy and Resources 
Select Committee 
 

None at this time 

       

 

        

Real-Time Scrutiny  - to scrutinise light touch items agreed by the Committee, through working groups or items at formal 
meetings 
 
 

 
 

      
 

 
Monitoring Scrutiny Outcomes – to examine responses to the Committee’s reports or committees and check on subsequent 
progress 
 

       

 

 

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Grant Funding for Culture and Community Organisations in Hampshire 2018/19
	7 Future Management of the Countryside Estate
	8 Basingstoke Canal - Future Direction
	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


AT A MEETING of the Culture and Communities Select Committee of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Monday, 

13th November, 2017

Chairman:
p. Councillor Anna McNair Scott

a. Councillor Christopher Carter
p. Councillor John Bennison
a. Councillor Fred Birkett
p. Councillor Jackie Branson
p. Councillor Ann Briggs
p. Councillor Zilliah Brooks
p. Councillor Peter Chegwyn
p. Councillor Daniel Clarke

p. Councillor Rod Cooper
p. Councillor Pal Hayre
p. Councillor Dominic Hiscock
p. Councillor Rob Mocatta
p. Councillor Michael White
p. Councillor Adam Carew
 

21.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Christopher Carter and from Councillor 
Fred Birkett. Councillor Adam Carew was in attendance as the Conservative 
deputy member.

22.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

Councillor Rod Cooper declared a personal interest as a member of the 
Basingstoke Canal Society. Councillor Jackie Branson declared a personal 
interest as a member of the Spring Arts and Heritage Centre Committee. 
Councillor Anna McNair Scott declared a personal interest as a trustee of the 
Henry Smith Charity. 

23.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.



24.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received.

25.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman announced that the 13 mile Writers Way Footpath, which had 
launched earlier in the year and runs through Alton, Selborne and Four Marks, 
had been recognised with a tourism project award by the British Guild of Travel 
Writers. 

Members heard that the Hampshire Book Award had been awarded, as chosen 
by pupils from Hampshire secondary schools, to Helen Dennis for her novel 
River of Ink: Genesis. The Committee were also pleased to hear that over one 
million e-books had been downloaded via the Library Service  since 2010.

The Chairman announced that, from 25 November to 1 December, Winchester 
Discovery Centre was holding several events to mark its tenth anniversary and 
encouraged Members to attend.

The Chairman noted the recent visit to the Basingstoke Canal and thanked 
officers for facilitating this. Furthermore, the Chairman commented that she had 
visited the Cultural Trust’s Turner and the Sun exhibition at the Willis Museum in 
Basingstoke and noted that this had been excellent. 

26.  GRANT FUNDING FOR CULTURE AND COMMUNITY ORGANISATIONS IN 
HAMPSHIRE 2018/19 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Culture, Communities and 
Business Services (Item 6 in the Minute Book) outlining grant applications from 
cultural and community organisations. 

Some members expressed concern at the grant reductions proposed within the 
report and how this may impact upon the applicants. Members heard that the 
organisations had been contacted in advance and advised of the financial 
pressures on the County Council’s budget and that, as a result, the majority of 
applicants had amended their applications accordingly.  As part of this 
discussion, it was also emphasised that organisations needed to make an 
application to the grant scheme in order to be considered for any funding, 
showing how they would manage the 20% reduction in County Council grant 
funding over the next two financial years. 

In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that a formula is used to 
calculate grant awards to Community Associations based upon the size of the 
applying organisation, the number of activities it facilitated, the number of 
volunteers, any partnership working and deprivation levels within the local area. 

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the 
Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside that he:



i) Approves grants from the Culture and Recreation Investment Fund 
totalling £415,959, as set out in Appendix 2a.

ii) Approves grants from the Community Investment Fund totalling £59,805, 
as set out in Appendix 2b.

iii) Approves a grant of £100,000 to Energise Me for 2019/20.

iv) Defers the decision regarding grant awards to Live Theatre Winchester, 
the Hampshire Playing Fields Association and the Phoenix Theatre 
and Arts Centre as outlined in Appendix 2a.

27.  FUTURE MANAGEMENT OF THE COUNTRYSIDE ESTATE 

The Committee received the report and presentation from the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) considering 
future management options for the Countryside Estate. 

Members were pleased to hear of the Countryside Service plans to transform its 
operational approach to become increasingly flexible and agile to adapt to 
changes in funding available following any potential loss of EU funding. This 
included exploring opportunities for sold services, investigating the possibility of 
implementing car parking charges, smarter use of existing income and some 
work looking at improving productivity and identifying how volunteer time is best 
used.

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the
Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside that he:

i) Approves the outline proposals for the future management of the 
Countryside Estate in seeking an increase in income, operational 
efficiencies and alternative management options.

ii) Agrees to consider the relevant criteria for releasing sites from County 
Council management and/or ownership and those sites that meet the 
criteria at a future meeting.

iii) Agrees to consider a business case for introducing car park charging at 
specified sites at a future meeting.

28.  BASINGSTOKE CANAL - FUTURE DIRECTION 

The Committee received the report and presentation of the Director of Culture, 
Communities and Business Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) outlining the 
future management model for the Basingstoke Canal.

Three options for the future management of the Canal were outlined to the 
Committee. Members heard that the preferred option of a transfer to the Canals 



and Rivers Trust requires further work to identify a feasible financial model. 
Options for increasing income streams will be explored alongside seeking 
investment in the Canal infrastructure.

It was confirmed that riparian Borough and District authorities make financial 
contributions to the Canal but that currently neither Surrey Heath or Runnymede 
authorities meet their financial contributions. Despite this, it was confirmed that 
the two authorities did contribute towards the Canal in other ways. It was 
reported that the contributing authorities had recently been contacted to 
ascertain their intention to continue to make financial contributions for the next 
three years. 

RESOLVED:

That the Culture and Communities Select Committee recommends to the
Executive Member for Culture, Recreation and Countryside that he:

i) Supports the request for capital funding to undertake maintenance works 
on Hampshire owned Canal assets with the aim of reducing the 
maintenance arrears.

ii) Supports the reduction in revenue funding if it can be achieved without 
compromising the safe operation of the Canal.

iii)  Approves the business objectives and long term direction for the 
management of the Basingstoke Canal that includes:

 Targeted investment in income generating opportunities on a sound 
business case basis.

 To continue to work with Surrey County Council and the Canal and 
Rivers Trust to reach an agreement for the transfer of ownership and 
liability of the Basingstoke Canal.

29.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance – Corporate Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book) which set out the 
Committee’s upcoming work programme.

Members requested that the Woodland Trust and the Wildlife Trust be contacted 
to explore the possibility of inviting them to make a presentation to the 
Committee at a future meeting. 

RESOLVED:

That the Committee notes the Work Programme


